impact on both peak flow and peak time. The results also

show that all three parameters exert some influence on the

peak time and peak flow. Graphs that depict each condition

are included within Appendix D to illustrate how each

parameter variation affects the hydrographs.

summary

The lag times used to produce the first set of

hydrographs were determined using inconsistent methods

because channel flow was not considered for Cowl. This

inconsistency prompted a new method for calculating the lag

time for Cowl. This new method considered channel flow

similar to the channel routing procedures used in Cow3 and

Cow6. The hydrograph resulting from the new lag time had a

similar peak time, but the peak flow was still significantly

less than those for the other two hydrographs.

After determining that the methods used to model water

movement on the watershed were consistent, a sensitivity

analysis was performed to determine how the curve number,

land slope, and channel roughness coefficient affected the

runoff hydrograph. It was found that all three parameters

68

TABLE 10

VALUES RESULTING FROM THE
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Cowl cow3 Cow6

Base Conditions
Peak Flow(cfs) 6630 8100 8630
Peak Time(hrs) 15.00 14.75 14.50
Volume(inches) 4.32 4.37 4.37

Roughness Coeff.
+10%

Peak Flow(cfs) 6430 8100 8580
Peak Time(hrs) 15.00 14.75 14.50
Volume(inches) 4.32 4.37 4.37

-10%
Peak Flow(cfs) 6800 8150 8660
Peak Time(hrs) 14.75 14.50 14.25
Volume(inches) 4.32 4.37 4.37

Curve Number
+10%

Peak Flow(cfs) 9220 11500 11900
Peak Time(hrs) 14.25 14.25 14.00
Volume(inches) 5.20 5.26 5.24

-10%
Peak Flow(cfs) 4850 5520 5980
Peak Time(hrs) 15.25 15.25 15.00
Volume (inches) 3.48 3.53 3.54

Land Slope
+10%

Peak Flow(cfs) 7040 8420 8990
Peak Time(hrs) 14.75 14.50 14.25
Volume(inches) 4.32 4.37 4.37

-10%
Peak Flow(cfs) 6430 7850 8360
Peak Time(hrs) 15.00 14.75 14.50
Volume(inches) 4.32 4.37 4.37

had some impact on the peak flow and peak time. However,

the curve number had the greatest impact on the peak flow

and peak time.

69

CHAPTER VII

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

summary

An interface program was designed to use data from a

GIS to calculate parameter values and enter those values

into a hydrologic model's input file. The interface used in

this project accessed data from the cow Creek watershed data

base and used that data to determine values for the basin

area, curve number and lag time parameters. Some of the

data used to determine the parameters originated from GRASS.